

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Petition for Review Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021- 2022, #27</p> <p>Petitioners: CAROL HEDGES and SCOTT WASSERMAN</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Ballot Title Board: THERESA CONLEY, JASON GELENDER, and LEEANN MORRILL</p> <p>and</p> <p>Respondents/Proponents: SUZANNE TAHERI and MICHAEL FIELDS</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioners:</p> <p>Edward T. Ramey, #6748 Tierney Lawrence LLC 225 East 16th Avenue, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: 720-242-7585; Email: eramey@tierneylawrence.com;</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 2021SAS151</p>
<p>PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The title misstates and is misleading regarding the content, purpose, and effect of Section 3 of the Proposed Initiative.....	5
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue.....	5
B. Argument.....	6
II. Section 3 of the Proposed Initiative incorporates a subject that is separate, distinct, and not necessarily or properly connected to the subject of Sections 1 and 2; and the title is confusing and misleading as to these separate subjects.....	11
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue.....	11
B. Argument.....	12
III. The Proposed Initiative obscures, and the title conceals, the enormous effect the measure would necessarily have on State programs, in addition to, distinguished from, and a separate subject from local district programs – and thus a direct and substantial effect of a “yes/for” or “no/against” vote on the measure.....	16
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue.....	16

B.	Argument.....	16
IV.	The title is unclear and misleading as to the purpose and effect of the Proposed Initiative in reducing revenue available to local government entities.....	20
A.	Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue.....	20
B.	Argument.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #63</i>), 370 P.3d 628 (Colo. 2016).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i>), 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #85</i>), 328 P.3d 136 (Colo. 2014).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #25</i> , 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999).....	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #172-175</i> , 987 P.2d 243 (Colo. 1999).....	17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-1998 #84, #85</i> , 961 P.2d 456 (Colo. 1998).....	16, 17
Constitutional Provisions	
COLO. CONST. art. V, §1.....	2, 11
COLO. CONST. art. IX, §17.....	18
COLO. CONST. art. X, §3.5.....	3, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14
COLO. CONST. art. X, §20.....	3, 7, 8, 17

Statutes

§1-40-106, C.R.S. (2020).....2

§1-40-106.5, C.R.S. (2020).....2, 11, 12

§1-40-107, C.R.S. (2020).....2

§22-54-101, *et seq.*, C.R.S. (2020).....18

§22-54-104, C.R.S. (2020).....18

§22-54-106, C.R.S. (2020).....18

§39-3-203, C.R.S. (2020).....13

§39-3-207, C.R.S. (2020).....1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14

§39-3-209, C.R.S. (2020).....7, 8
